
Proposed Budget 
Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2016
Mayor: Cynthia A. McConathy
Council at Large, Position 1: William T. “Bill” Benton 
Council at Large, Position 2: Amanda J. Barta 
Council District 1: Jimmie J. Peña
Council District 2: Susan Euton
Council District 3: Lisa M. Wallingford
Council District 4: Lynn Moses
City Manager: Robert Gracia

October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016



 
 
 
 

 
 
July 21, 2015 
 
To The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of Rosenberg, Texas 
 
In accordance with Texas Statute and the City of Rosenberg Charter, the Proposed Annual Budget for fiscal year 2016 
(FY2016), beginning October 01, 2015, and ending September 30, 2016, is hereby presented.  The FY2016 Proposed 
Budget maintains existing service levels and implements budget requests and priorities identified during the 
strategic planning process and approved by City Council.  The Proposed Budget maintains a high level of City service 
to our residents and visitors, and continues to ensure the City’s fiscal strength by maintaining sound financial policies. 
 
The Budget also serves as a policy document for the City of Rosenberg as it establishes City priorities, goals, and 
programs for the upcoming fiscal year. The Budget contains appropriations necessary to achieve specified services, 
functions, and activities essential to the accomplishment of our stated mission: 
 

To anticipate community needs; to deliver exceptional service; and to cultivate an 
enhanced quality of life in our community through leadership, innovation and 
cooperative partnerships. 

 
This mission is accomplished through City staff’s formation and City Council’s approval of the following goals: 
 
 The City of Rosenberg will effectively manage the growth that will occur in Rosenberg in the coming years. 
 

Objectives: 

 Secure a long-term, sustainable water supply. 

 Adopt a comprehensive plan. 

 Proactive management of municipal facilities. 

 Continue career development of City personnel in order to provide a maximum level of service to City 
customers. 

 Improve the maintenance of existing City facilities and anticipate and plan for the future space needs 
of a growing City. 

 Continue to invest in technology in order to provide more innovative, efficient, and cost-effective 
means of service provision. 

 
 The City of Rosenberg will enhance Rosenberg’s quality of life for residents, businesses and visitors. 
 

Objectives: 

 Continue to find innovative ways to protect the health, safety and welfare of Rosenberg’s residents, 
businesses, visitors, and property located within the City. 

 Using a variety of tools, work toward the expansion and diversification of Rosenberg’s economy. 

 Recognition of Rosenberg as possessing the premier parks and recreation program in Fort Bend County. 

 Identify and implement opportunities for the redevelopment and rejuvenation of fading areas of the 
City. 
 

 The City of Rosenberg will increase the public’s confidence in the City of Rosenberg, its staff and its services. 
 



 

 

 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Objectives: 

 Improve transparency and promote staff accountability. 

 Continue to recognize and implement new ways to provide customer service of the highest standard. 

 Develop more effective channels for communicating with Rosenberg stakeholders in order to promote 
public engagement. 

 Invest in facilities and equipment in order to increase the public’s confidence and pride in the City. 

 Build an exceptional team of leaders that will proactively address City needs through collaborative 
problem-solving. 

 
During FY2015, each department updated their strategic plan outlining the future needs for personnel, 
infrastructure, and other resources.  Additionally, City staff worked diligently to prepare for the City’s future by 
making great strides to accomplish many of the goals that were established in FY2014.  The following major 
accomplishments were made: 

 The City secured a long-term sustainable water supply through a contract with Brazosport Water Authority 
that will not only meet the 2016 groundwater reduction mandates but also the 2025 mandates. 

 A consultant was selected to prepare an updated Comprehensive Plan for the City that will replace the 
current plan that was developed in 1995. 

 A facilities assessment was performed to improve existing City facilities and plan for the future facility 
needs of the City. 

 A master technology plan was prepared in-house to examine current technology and access future needs.  
A technology audit may be performed in FY2016 to further analyze the City’s future technology needs and 
implementation plan. 

 A Classification and Compensation Study was performed to establish market comparisons and to make 
recommendations regarding job structure, current state of compensation and market competitiveness.  

 Economic Development personnel and the Rosenberg Development Corporation have worked with 
numerous developers to increase development and bring many new businesses to Rosenberg including the 
announcement of a premier outlet mall. 

 In January 2015, Rosenberg was named a 2015 Main Street City by the Texas Historical Commission in a 
program designed to assist with downtown revitalization.  

 The City received the Platinum award from the Texas State Comptroller of Public Accounts for the highest 
level of financial transparency. 

  
The updated strategic plans, as well as the studies and assessments noted above, played an integral role in the 
development of the FY2016 Proposed Budget. The goals and objectives of each department are intended to facilitate 
the accomplishment of the overall goals of the City. 

 

Financial and Economic Outlook 
 
For FY2015, the City’s financial outlook continues to be positive.  Local sales tax revenues are up five percent (5%) 
above the FY2014 actual sales tax revenues. Secondly, building-related permit revenues are significant, which is a 
good indicator that new development is occurring. Thirdly, the City’s preliminary tax base reflects over $70 million 
in new development. Combining these three (3) indicators, Rosenberg’s economic and financial outlook is positive. 
Locally, it is the City’s goal to sustain economic expansion and continue a pro-growth strategy. 
 

Budgetary Priorities and Focus 
 
The FY2016 Proposed Budget provides for the provision of necessary public services within available financial 
resources. The Proposed Budget recommendations are designed to provide for the needs of Rosenberg citizens as 
well as employees of the City organization. This Budget takes into account the necessity to maintain and improve 
municipal service levels while still balancing with revenues. Many of the factors upon which this Budget was 
developed are similar to those of the previous fiscal year, and are indicated as follows: 



 

 

 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
 Compliance with federal and state regulations; 

 Conservative estimates of revenues and expenditures; 

 Recognition of the long-term financial obligations of the City; 

 User charges that pay for the cost of providing the service; 

 Maintenance of fund balance policies; 

 Increasing employee salaries and benefits to a competitive level; 

 Provision of City services to a growing community; and, 

 Maintenance of the City’s aging infrastructure. 

 
Minimum Fund Balances 
A financial management goal of the City is to maintain adequate reserves. These reserves must be at least twenty 
percent (20%), or seventy-two (72) days, of the fund’s operating expenditures. The Proposed Budget will maintain 
the twenty percent (20%) reserve balance. As the City issues debt in the future, it is important to maintain the City’s 
reserve balances to cover future financing issues for infrastructure needs. A twenty percent (20%) fund balance 
reserve is required to be maintained within the General Fund and the Water/Wastewater Fund.  The proposed 
FY2016 Budget maintains compliance with the reserve requirements. 

 

Overview of Proposed Budget and Significant Funds 
 
The FY2016 Proposed Budget includes total expenditures for all funds in the total amount of $67,509,186. These 
expenditures include amounts for operating expenditures for the various funds and departments, as well as capital 
improvements.  Expenditures summarized by fund type are presented as follows: 
 
 

($ in Millions) FY2016 Proposed 

General Fund $                        27.1 

Special Revenue Funds 3.8 
Debt Service Funds 7.7 

Water/Wastewater Fund 18.4 

Civic Center Fund .4 

Internal Service Fund 4.3 

Component Unit 5.5 
Total Operating Funds 67.2 

Capital Project Funds .3 

Totals $                        67.5 

 
 
General Fund 
The General Fund provides funding for the City’s basic services. The primary revenue sources are local sales taxes 
and City property taxes. City staff has projected the proposed property tax valuation to reflect an increase $70 million 
resulting from new developments. The final numbers will not be available until August 2015. The property tax 
revenue projections may be adjusted when the City receives the final data from the Fort Bend Central Appraisal 
District. 
 
The City’s sales tax revenue has increased in FY2015. The projection for FY2016 sales tax revenue includes an increase 
of $1,000,000 over the FY2015 Budget, or $300,000 over the FY2014 actual sales tax revenue.  Since sales tax 
revenues have leveled off the last few months, the Proposed Budget includes the projected FY2015 actual sales tax 
as the FY2016 proposed sales tax. 



 

 

 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 
Basic service levels in the General Fund have remained level.  However, the majority of the increases in the operating 
costs of the General Fund are due to increases in salaries and benefits to provide employees a fair and competitive 
compensation package. The addition of new positions that are needed to continue to provide high quality customer 
service to a growing community also contribute to the increased operating costs. 

 
Debt Service Obligations 
In previous years, the City depended upon a portion of the City’s property tax rate to subsidize the debt obligations 
for the Water/Wastewater Fund since the water and sewer revenues were not adequate to cover debt service. With 
the recent adjustments to the water and sewer rates, the Water/Wastewater Fund is now self-supporting. 
 
A positive result from improving the financial support for the Water/Wastewater Fund is to reduce the dependence 
on the property tax rate for debt service obligations. Secondly, the City has worked with the City’s Financial Advisor 
to properly manage its debt service obligations.  For these reasons, the debt portion of the property tax rate has 
decreased by approximately five cents ($0.05) over the past seven (7) years. 
 
The current City property tax rate is 49 cents ($0.49) per $100 valuation. Of that rate, 23.142 cents ($0.23142) per 
$100 valuation is designated for debt service obligations and 25.858 cents ($0.25858) per $100 valuation is 
designated for the Operating and Maintenance Budget. The City’s debt rate calculation for FY2016 will remain near 
23 cents ($0.23) per $100 valuation, while the operating and maintenance rate will be based on the effective tax, 
which will be available around July 31, 2015. 
 
When the City’s property tax base is increased, then the City’s debt service capacity increases which can then be 
used to finance future infrastructure needs. The City has expanded the tax base by over $70 million through 
development within the City limits. 
 
Managing the City’s Debt Service Fund and its obligations will enable the City to have debt service capacity for future 
infrastructure needs. City staff will continue to work with the City’s Financial Advisor to manage the City’s debt 
service obligations and continue efforts to address our future needs. 
 
Water/Wastewater Fund 
The financial condition of the Water/Wastewater Fund has significantly improved, but continues to be underfunded 
for future infrastructure needs. In previous years, the Water and Wastewater revenues were not adequate to fully 
cover both the annual operating expenditures and annual debt service obligations. The result was that property tax 
revenues had to subsidize the debt service obligations of the Water/Wastewater Fund. The proposed revenues for 
FY2016 will meet the combined operating expenditures and debt services payments. 
 
The Water Subsidence Fee, established in 2007, has been adjusted to cover the projected expenditures in FY2016 
and future expenditures related to the Alternate Water Project and the Groundwater Reduction Plan (GRP). This 
rate will continue to be monitored and adjusted in subsequent years as costs are incurred for the alternate water 
project. A separate Subsidence Fund was established to track these revenues and expenditures. 
 
The City will continue progress by making improvements to the water, wastewater, and groundwater reduction 
infrastructure. Therefore, the City will continue to adjust the Water Fees, Wastewater Fees and Water Subsidence 
Fees as necessary to meet the needs of the Water/Wastewater and Water Subsidence Funds. 
 
With the completion of the expansion project at Wastewater Plant No. 2, which was mandated by Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), the water and wastewater debt service has increased significantly to pay for the 
$12,000,000 project.  Additionally, in FY2014, the City began the first phase of a wastewater improvement project.  
$5,000,000 of debt was issued in FY2014 for this project with an additional $5,000,000 is planned for issuance in 
FY2016.  During FY2016, approximately $4,000,000 will be needed to complete the Spacek Road sanitary sewer lines 
and lift station and approximately $4,000,000 to continue the alternative water projects.   



 

 

 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 
City Personnel 
The employees represent the City’s most important asset. The City must invest more time and additional funding to 
properly train its employees. This is certainly essential for specific positions where the pool of qualified applicants is 
limited and the market is competitive.  The FY2014 Budget addressed the need for a full compensation study to 
make certain the City’s job postings are competitive and vacancies can be filled with qualified individuals.  The study 
has been completed and several of the implementation options have been included in the Proposed Budget.   
 
The FY2016 Proposed Budget authorizes two hundred and sixty-six (266) full-time positions. This includes one (1) 
position that was added during FY2015, the Main Street Manager, which was offset by a decrease in Parks 
Maintenance Workers. The proposed FY2016 Budget includes the addition of five (5) positions including: Fleet 
Service Technician (converted from part-time), Planning Administrator, Project Manager, Police Officer and a Chief 
Water Plant/Lift Station Operator.   
 
Other notes related to personnel costs are: 

(1) The Proposed Budget brings all employees to minimum pay rates as identified by the Compensation Study.  
(2) A Merit Pay Program in combination with the time-in-position increase recommended by the 

Compensation Study is included with an average increase of two and one-half percent (2.5%) per full-time 
employee. Such increases will be based on the results of the employees’ performance evaluations. 

(3) The City will maintain the current health insurance coverage with a 10.98% increase in rates in FY2016. 
(4) The life insurance policy for eligible employees will increase from $10,000 of coverage to $25,000 of 

coverage.   
 

Capital Improvement Program 
The City remains committed to continue its aggressive Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Generally, the projects 
below include “roll-over” funding or have been funded through the FY2016 Proposed Budget. 
 

1. Airport Avenue – Phase Two 
2. Avenue C Connector from 8th Street to River Road 
3. Bamore Road Connector to I-69 
4. Bryan Road 
5. Dry Creek Drainage Improvements 
6. Old Richmond Road/Jennetta Street and Avenue F Drainage 
7. Railroad Quiet Zones 
8. Sidewalks – Replace/Removal of Existing 
9. Spacek Road Improvements – Phase Two 

10. Traffic Signal at Reading Road and Town Center Boulevard 
11. Traffic Signal at Reading Road and Spacek Road 
12. A Meyer Road/Benton Road/Rohan Road Waterline Extension/Oversizing (GRP) 
13. Chloramine Conversion System (GRP) 
14. FM2977 Water Storage Tank (GRP) 
15. Water Plant No. 8 
16. North Side Water Improvements – Phase Three 
17. Spacek Road Sewer Line and Lift Station Improvements 
18. Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 1A Collection System – Phase Two 

 
In order to complete the Bryan Road and Old Richmond Road Projects, the City will have to issue Certificates of 
Obligation for approximately $4,400,000. Additional funding will also be needed during FY2016 for the Alternative 
Water Projects, the Wastewater Treatment Plant No. 1A Collection System as well as the Spacek Road Sanitary Sewer 
Line and Lift Station. 
 



 

 

 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Budget Requests 
Although many budget requests were submitted by staff and approved by City Council, the top six (6) items were 
included in the FY2016 Proposed Budget of which four (4) were for personnel, as well as five (5) other items that 
were eligible to use special funding sources.  The requests that were included in the Proposed Budget, other than 
personnel, include a shop heater for fleet services, replacement of the City’s firewall to protect the City’s enterprise 
network, rescue equipment for the Fire Department, increase in life insurance coverage, as well as, tickets writers, 
body camera units and officer self-aid buddy kits for the Police Department.   
 

Future Issues 
 
Though this Budget proposal primarily addresses the upcoming fiscal year, much consideration has been given to 
the City’s financial condition for future years. Important issues that will impact City Budgets in the future include: 

 
 Improvements to the City’s aging infrastructure in order to extend useful life. 
 Expanding our community’s infrastructure to address growth. 
 Maintain strong funding reserves. 
 Increase debt capacity for future financing issues. 
 Provide for a long-term sustainable employee base. 
 Address municipal facilities upgrades, rehabilitation, and enhancements. 
 Investments in technology to improve services and enhance use of personnel. 

 
The future costs for the Fort Bend Subsidence District groundwater reduction mandate continues to represent a 
major financial challenge for the City of Rosenberg and the water customers. The second major challenge is to 
continue addressing Rosenberg’s aging infrastructure needs.  The third major challenge is funding current and future 
personnel in order to meet the increasing service demands in a rapidly growing community.   
 

Conclusion 
 
This year was a challenge to maintain the FY2016 Proposed Budget within the projected revenues, as the City works 
to meet the increasing service needs of an expanding community. City staff has spent many hours working toward 
meeting those challenges within this Proposed Budget. Though certain expenditures will have to be deferred to 
future Budgets, the City remains financially strong while embarking on multi-million dollar capital improvements and 
maintaining the quality level of service for residents of our community. 
 
City Council and staff must work together to manage the available financial resources and to establish realistic 
priorities. The City cannot address all of its needs in any one budget year. City Council will have difficult decisions to 
determine the priorities to be addressed first while maintaining the City’s financial base. Working together, we can 
continue a multi-year program that will continue Rosenberg’s positive progress in the future. 
 
Much credit goes to our Department Heads, the Finance Department staff, and Human Resources Department staff 
for the hard work that went into the development and preparation of this Proposed Budget. During the coming 
weeks, you will have the opportunity to review and analyze this document. Should you need further information or 
have any questions, please forward your questions to Joyce Vasut or me. As always, the staff looks forward to 
assisting you in finalizing the FY2016 Budget. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
 
Robert Gracia 
City Manager 



1 - 1



1 - 2



1 - 3



1 - 4



1 - 5



1 - 6



1 - 7



1 - 8



1 - 9



1 - 10



1 - 11



1 - 12



1 - 13



1 - 14



1 - 15



1 - 16



1 - 17



1 - 18



2 - 1



2 - 2



2 - 3



2 - 4



2 - 5



2 - 6



2 - 7



2 - 8



2 - 9



2 - 10



2 - 11



2 - 12



2 - 13



2 - 14



2 - 15



2 - 16



2 - 17



2 - 18



2 - 19



2 - 20



2 - 21



2 - 22



2 - 23



2 - 24



2 - 25



2 - 26



2 - 27



2 - 28



2 - 29



2 - 30



2 - 31



2 - 32



2 - 33



2 - 34



2 - 35



2 - 36



2 - 37



2 - 38



2 - 39



2 - 40



2 - 41



2 - 42



2 - 43



2 - 44



2 - 45



2 - 46



2 - 47



2 - 48



2 - 49



2 - 50



2 - 51



2 - 52



2 - 53



2 - 54



2 - 55



2 - 56



2 - 57



2 - 58



2 - 59



2 - 60



2 - 61



2 - 62



2 - 63



2 - 64



2 - 65



2 - 66



2 - 67



2 - 68



2 - 69



2 - 70



2 - 71



2 - 72



2 - 73



2 - 74



2 - 75



2 - 76



2 - 77



2 - 78



2 - 79



2 - 80



2 - 81



2 - 82



2 - 83



2 - 84



2 - 85



2 - 86



2 - 87



2 - 88



2 - 89



2 - 90



2 - 91



2 - 92



2 - 93



2 - 94



2 - 95



2 - 96



2 - 97



2 - 98



2 - 99



2 - 100



2 - 101



2 - 102



2 - 103



2 - 104



2 - 105



2 - 106



2 - 107



2 - 108



2 - 109



2 - 110



2 - 111



2 - 112



2 - 113



2 - 114



2 - 115



2 - 116



2 - 117



2 - 118



2 - 119



2 - 120



2 - 121



2 - 122



2 - 123



2 - 124



2 - 125



2 - 126



2 - 127



2 - 128



2 - 129



 

2 - 130



3 - 1



3 - 2



3 - 3



3 - 4



3 - 5



3 - 6



3 - 7



3 - 8



3 - 9



3 - 10



3 - 11



3 - 12



3 - 13



3 - 14



3 - 15



3 - 16



3 - 17



3 - 18



3 - 19



3 - 20



3 - 21



3 - 22



3 - 23



3 - 24



3 - 25



3 - 26



3 - 27



3 - 28



3 - 29



3 - 30



3 - 31



3 - 32



3 - 33



3 - 34



3 - 35



3 - 36



3 - 37



3 - 38



3 - 39



3 - 40



3 - 41



3 - 42



3 - 43



3 - 44



3 - 45



3 - 46



3 - 47



3 - 48



3 - 49



3 - 50



3 - 51



 

3 - 52



4 - 1



4 - 2



4 - 3



4 - 4



4 - 5



4 - 6



4 - 7



4 - 8



4 - 9



4 - 10



4 - 11



4 - 12



4 - 13



4 - 14



4 - 15



4 - 16



4 - 17



4 - 18



4 - 19



4 - 20



4 - 21



4 - 22



4 - 23



4 - 24



4 - 25



4 - 26



4 - 27



 

4 - 28



5 - 1



5 - 2



5 - 3



5 - 4



5 - 5



5 - 6



5 - 7



5 - 8



5 - 9



5 - 10



5 - 11



5 - 12



5 - 13



5 - 14



5 - 15



5 - 16



5 - 17



5 - 18



5 - 19



5 - 20



5 - 21



5 - 22



5 - 23



5 - 24



5 - 25



5 - 26



5 - 27



5 - 28



5 - 29



5 - 30



5 - 31



5 - 32



 

5 - 33



5 - 34



5 - 35



5 - 36



5 - 37



5 - 38



5 - 39



5 - 40



5 - 41



5 - 42



5 - 43



5 - 44



5 - 45



5 - 46



5 - 47



5 - 48



5 - 49



5 - 50



5 - 51



5 - 52



5 - 53



5 - 54



5 - 55



 

5 - 56



6 - 1



6 - 2



6 - 3



6 - 4



6 - 5



6 - 6



6 - 7



6 - 8



6 - 9



6 - 10



6 - 11



6 - 12



6 - 13



6 - 14



6 - 15



6 - 16



7 - 1



7 - 2



7 - 3



7 - 4



7 - 5



7 - 6



7 - 7



7 - 8



7 - 9



7 - 10



7 - 11



7 - 12



7 - 13



 

7 - 14



8 - 1



8 - 2



8 - 3



8 - 4



8 - 5



8 - 6



8 - 7



8 - 8



8 - 9



 

8 - 10



 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Capital Improvement Program 

 
 

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
The Capital Improvement Program includes the list of projects for FY2016 with an individual 
Project Summary for each of the projects.  The project budgets are approved as bonds are 
issued or as funding is determined. 
 
 _________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

 
 

9 - 1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

 

 

 

CITY OF ROSENBERG 
  

FY2016 Capital  
Improvement Projects 

 
 

9 - 2



 
 

 

FY2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 

 

 

GENERAL/STREETS AND DRAINAGE PROJECTS 

1. Airport Avenue – Phase Two 

2. Avenue C Connector from 8th Street to River Road 

3. Bamore Road Connector to I-69 

4. Bryan Road  

5. Dry Creek Drainage Improvements  

6. FM 2218 from I-69 to State Highway 36 (TxDOT) 

7. Old Richmond Road/Jennetta Street and Avenue F Drainage 

8. Railroad Quiet Zones 

9. Sidewalks – Replace/Removal of Existing 

10. Spacek Road Improvements – Phase II 

11. State Highway 36 from I-69 to FM2218 (TxDOT) 

12. Traffic Signal at Reading Road and Town Center Boulevard 

13. Traffic Signal for Reading Road at Spacek Road 

14. US Highway 59/I-69 Expansion from FM 762 to Beasley (TxDOT) 

 

WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS 

Alternate Water Projects (GRP): 

15. A Meyer Road/Benton Road/Rohan Road Waterline Extensions/Oversizing (GRP) 

16. Chloramine Conversion System (GRP) 

17. FM 2977 Water Storage Tank (GRP) 

18. Water Plant No. 8 (GRP) 

Other Water and Wastewater Projects: 

19. North Side Water Improvements – Phase Three 

20. Spacek Road Sewer Lift Station 

21. Spacek Road Sewer Line  

22. Utility Adjustments for I-69 Improvement Project (TxDOT) 

23. WWTP 1A Collection System – Phase Two 

 

  

9 - 3



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     1 

 
Project Title: 
 

Airport Avenue Project - Phase Two    

Project Number: CP1502 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

  

Engineer: Costello, Inc. 
 

Contractor: N/A 
 

Cost Estimate: $4,736,000 
 

Authorized Funding: CO 2013 Bond Funds (Fund 422) 
2013 County Mobility Funds (Fund 434) 
CO 2014A Bond Funds (Fund 424)  
Total 
 

$380,000 
$2,200,000 
$2,300,000 
$4,780,000 

Council Approval Date: October 21, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1867 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: Phase One of the project reconstructed Airport Avenue from two (2) lanes with 
open roadside ditches into a three-lane concrete roadway with a continuous 
center left turn lane, concrete curb and gutter, sidewalk, and underground 
storm drainage system.  Phase One from FM 2218 to Graeber Road has been 
completed.     
 
Phase Two includes reconstructing Airport Avenue from Graeber Road to 
Louise Street.  
 
 
 

Supporting Documentation: 
 

Resolution No. R-1867 (Engineering Services) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

9 - 4



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     2 

 
Project Title: 
 

Avenue C Connector from 8th Street to River Road    

Project Number: CP16__ 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

  

Engineer: N/A 
 

Contractor: N/A 
 

Cost Estimate: $939,000 
 

Proposed Funding: General Fund, Fund Balance                                            
 

$939,000 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 1 
 

Project Summary: This project would provide a connector to allow an additional access point to 
River Road.  Residents along River Road only have one-way in and one-way out 
with an at-grade railroad crossing at Rawson Road near Old Richmond Road. 
 
 

Supporting Documentation: 
 

N/A 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

9 - 5



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                      3 

 
Project Title: 
 

Bamore Road Connector to I-69  

Project Number: CP16__ 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

  

Engineer: 
 

N/A 

Contractor: 
 

N/A 

Cost Estimate: $193,325 
 

Proposed Funding: General Fund, Fund Balance 
 

$193,325 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 2 
 

Project Summary: This project would involve the connection of Bamore Road to I-69 on the south 
side of I-69 near the Cottonwood Subdivision (MUD 148).  This would align with 
the new I-69 overpass over the Bamore Road intersection.  The right-of-way for 
this project has been acquired by the City. 
 

Supporting Documentation: N/A 
 

 
  

9 - 6



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     4 

 
Project Title: 
 

Bryan Road  
 

Project Number: CP1103 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

  

Engineer: 
 

Landtech Consultants, Inc. 

Contractor: 
 

N/A 

Cost Estimate: *See note below 
 

Authorized Funding: CO 2010B Bond Funds (Fund 419) 
CO 2012 Bond Funds (Fund 420) 
CO 2013 Bond Funds (Fund 422) 
CO 2014A Bond Funds (Fund 424) 
County Mobility Funds (2007) (Fund 433) 
County Mobility Funds (2013) (Fund 433) 
Total 
 

$772,530 
$586,813 
$736,934 

201,500 
$1,100,000 
$4,700,000 
$8,097,777 

Proposed Funding: Certificates of Obligation 2015                                                        TBD 
 

Council Approval Date: March 19, 2013 by Resolution No. R-1634 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: Reconstruction from two (2) lane open ditch to four (4) lanes with concrete, 
curb and gutter, sidewalks, and storm drainage system. This project also 
includes: 

 Acquiring 100 foot right-of-way  

 Realigning Bryan Road at FM 2218  

 Constructing two new bridges over Dry Creek  

 Replacing and upsizing the water and sanitary sewer lines 

 Evaluate installation of reclaimed water line 
 
The Spacek Road Sewer Lift Station and Spacek Road Sewer Line projects will 
be done in conjunction with this project. 
 

Supporting Documentation: 
 

Resolution No. R-1634 (Engineering Services) 

 
 
 
 
*Landtech Consultants, Inc. is currently working on an updated cost estimate. 

9 - 7



 
 

 

 
Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     5 

 
Project Title: 
 

Dry Creek Drainage Improvements 
 

Project Number: CP1405 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

  

Engineer: 
 

LJA, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Estimate Cost: $12,000,000 
 

 

Authorized Funding: GO 2014 Bond Funds (Fund 415) 
 

$1,565,000 
 

Council Approval Date: November 20, 2012 by Resolution No. R-1578 
August 02, 2011 by Resolution No. R-1350 
October 19, 2010 by Resolution No. R-1231 
March 02, 2010 by Resolution No. R-1125 
October 27, 2009 by Resolution No. R-1052 
December 18, 2007 (No resolution) 
March 20, 2007 (No resolution) 
August 05, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1825 
 

Election District: District 3 and District 4 
 

Project Summary: Update of drainage basin study has been completed. Improvements will focus 
on the regional detention facility and improvements to drainage channel to be 
completed over a multi-year period. City has purchased the property for the 
regional detention facility. LJA Engineering, Inc., has completed construction 
plans for the facility. Fort Bend Drainage District has provided improvements to 
the Dry Creek channel between Louise Street and Airport Avenue, as well as 
between Bryan Road and FM 2218. The regional detention basin control 
structure and the box culvert structures at Louise Street have been completed.  
The excavation of the regional detention basin is in progress. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1578 
Resolution No. R-1350 
Resolution No. R-1231 
Resolution No. R-1125 
Resolution No. R-1052 
LJA Change Order No. 1 – December 19, 2007 
LJA Agreement - March 29, 2007 
Resolution No. R-1825  (Construction contract) 
 

9 - 8



 
 

 

 
Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     6 

 
Project Title: 
 

FM 2218 from I-69 to State Highway 36 (TxDOT) 

Project Number: N/A 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: N/A 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: TBD 
 

 

Authorized Funding: TxDOT 
 

 

Council Approval Date: April 02, 2013 by Resolution No. R-1642 
 

Election District: District 2 and 4 
 

Project Summary: This is a TxDOT funded project. The reconstruction will match the 
improvements north of I-69 with four (4) lanes and a median. 
 
On August 5, 2014, City council authorized staff to negotiate the 
dedication/donation of a strip of land to TxDOT for the creation of a turn-lane, 
a median cut and at least a three-lane entry/exit access point in the Seabourne 
Creek Park facility.  If there are any additional improvements that would 
improve the safety and access to Seabourne Creek Regional Park, the City may 
be responsible for a portion of those costs. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1642 (City Transportation Priorities) 
 

 
  

9 - 9



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                      7 

 
Project Title: 
 

Old Richmond Road/Jennetta and Avenue F Drainage 

Project Number: CP1305 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

  

Engineer: 
 

CivilCorp 

Contractor: 
 

N/A 

Cost Estimate: $3,500,000  (includes engineering and construction) 
 

Authorized Funding: CO 2013 Bond Fund (422) $500,000 
 

Proposed Funding: 
 

Certificates of Obligation 2015                                                $3,000,000 

Council Approval Date: October 15, 2013 by Resolution No. R-1705 
January 20, 2015 by Resolution No. R-1898 
 
 

Election District: District 1 
 

Project Summary: This project includes reconstructing the existing roadway by removing the 
existing asphalt pavement and base and replacing with a 24 foot wide concrete 
pavement section from 8th Street to Lane Drive. The improvements include the 
addition of at least one turn lane and the potential need for additional right-of-
way. Drainage system improvements will include open ditches with no 
sidewalks, curb or gutter.   
 
This cost estimate includes engineering and construction costs. Right-of-way 
costs are not included. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1705 – October 15, 2013 (County Request) 
Resolution No. R-1898 – January 20, 2015 (Engineering Contract) 
 
 

 
  

9 - 10



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     8  

 
Project Title: 
 

Railroad Quiet Zones 

Project Number: CP16__ 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
 

  

Engineer: 
 

N/A 

Contractor: 
 

N/A 

Cost Estimate: TBD 
 

Authorized Funding: N/A 
 

 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 1 
 

Project Summary: The City received a Letter of Intent from County Commissioner Richard 
Morrison which provides some basic detail regarding the City partnering with 
Fort Bend County and the City of Richmond on a project to implement 
directional horns and/or create “quiet zones”   at certain railroad crossings.   
 

Supporting Documentation: N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 11



 
 

 

 
Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                     9 

 
Project Title: 
 

Sidewalks – Replace/Removal of Existing 
 

Project Number: CP1315 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Public Works Director 
Project Director 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $1,200,000 
 

 

Authorized Funding: CO 2013 Bond Fund (Fund 422) $327,007 
 

Council Approval Date: July 1, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1812 
 

Election District: City-wide 
 

Project Summary: Established a program to repair and replace existing sidewalks.  Develop project 
scope and complete Phase I in FY15. 

 
Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1812 (Pedestrian System Maintenance Program) 

 
 

  

9 - 12



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                   10 

 
Project Title: 
 

Spacek Road Improvements - Phase Two 

Project Number: CP1212 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

Engineer: 
 

Landtech Consultants, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: *See Note Below 
 

 

Authorized Funding: County Mobility 2007 Reimbursement (Fund 431) 
County Mobility (Mud 144) (Fund 431) 
County Mobility 2007  Available (Fund 431) 
Total 

$504,578 
$151,725 
$968,392 

$1,633,695 
 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: In conjunction with Bryan Road, Spacek Road will be reconstructed from two 
(2) lane open ditch to four (4) lanes with concrete roadway, concrete curb and 
gutter, sidewalks, and underground storm drainage system.  Phase two 
includes, reconstructing Spacek Road from Bryan Road to the northern end of 
the Oaks of Rosenberg subdivision.  Replacing and upsizing the water and waste 
water lines will occur in conjunction with this road improvement project. 
 

Supporting Documentation: 
 

N/A 

 
*Landtech Consultants, Inc. is currently working on an updated cost estimate. 

  

9 - 13



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                   11 

 
Project Title: 
 

State Highway 36 from I-69 to FM2218 (TxDOT) 

Project Number: N/A 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: N/A 
 

 

Authorized Funding: TxDOT  
 

Council Approval Date: April 15, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1782 
 

Election District: District 2 
 

Project Summary: This is a TxDOT funded project.  The proposed improvements include four-lanes 
with raised concrete median.  City properties (Civic Center and Seabourne 
Creek Regional Park) may be impacted by the additional right-of-way needed.  
City water and wastewater utility line adjustments will be required at the full 
expense of the City.   
 
 

Supporting Documentation: 
 

Resolution No. R-1782  (Right-of-Way Entry) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 14



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                   12 

 
Project Title: 
 

Traffic Signal at Reading Road and Town Center Boulevard 

Project Number: CP1503 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Public Works Director 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $230,750 
 

 

Proposed Funding: Developer (Fund 410) 
City of Rosenberg/RDC (Fund 225) 
 

$115,375 
$115,375 
$230,750 

Council Approval Date: September 21, 2010 
 

Election District: District 1 and 4 
 

Project Summary: Per the development agreement between the City of Rosenberg and 16 Rose 
LTD, the City is required to install a traffic signal at the intersection of Town 
Center Boulevard and Reading Road.  The Developer agrees to pay fifty percent 
(50%) of the engineering and construction cost.  The Developer is required to 
make a payment to the City before additional Certificates of Occupancy are 
issued for the tract.  The City Shall construct the traffic signal within 180 days 
of receiving the payment. 
 
 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1214 (Development Agreement) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 15



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                   13 

 
Project Title: 
 

Traffic Signal for Reading Road at Spacek Road 

Project Number: N/A 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $250,000 
 

 

Proposed Funding: Developer/RDC                                                         
 

$250,000 

Council Approval Date: April 02, 2013 by Resolution No. R-1642 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: I-69 improvements including additional lanes and new interchanges is 
underway.  Phase One includes improvements from Spur 10 to south of Reading 
Road.  Phase Two is from south of Reading Road to State Highway 99 (Grand 
Parkway). 
 
At the completion of the I-69/Reading Road interchange reconstruction or with 
the addition of new development, the City will need to evaluate the traffic 
impacts at the Reading Road and Spacek Road intersection to determine the 
proper traffic signal improvements. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1642  (City Transportation Priorities) 
 

 

  

9 - 16



 
 

 

Streets and Drainage Projects Summary                   14 

 
Project Title: 
 

US Highway 59/I-69 Expansion from FM 762 to Beasley (TxDOT) 

Project Number: N/A 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Public Works 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: N/A 
 

 

Proposed Funding: TxDOT 
 

 

Council Approval Date: April 02, 2013 by Resolution No. R-1642 
June 17, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1806 
 

Election District: District 2 and 4 
 

Project Summary: This TxDOT project includes reconstructing US Highway 59 to Interstate 69 
standards with additional lanes and new interchanges.  
 
Phase One includes improvements from Spur 10 to Reading Road. 
 
Phase Two is from Reading Road to FM 762. 
 
Phase Three is from Spur 10 to Beasley 
 
TxDOT will provide funding for engineering design and construction.  
The City will be responsible for the relocation of City utilities in Phase I and Phase 
II; however, cost for utility relocation will be reimbursed by TxDOT.  Phase I and 
Phase II are currently under construction. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1642  (City Transportation Priorities) 
Resolution no. R-1806  (Local Enhancements) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 17



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary 

  
Project Title: 
 

Alternate Water Project (GRP) 

Project Number: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: City Manager 
Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

Cost Estimate:                                     
 

Proposed Funding: GRP Fund (Fund 520)                                                    
Future Bond Issues supported by Subsidence Fees 

 
Council Approval Date: August 3, 2010 

 
Election District: City-wide / ETJ 

 
Project Summary: The Alternate Water Project is required by Groundwater Reduction Mandates 

established by the Fort Bend Subsidence District. Such mandates require 
Rosenberg to reduce groundwater withdrawal by 30% of total water demand 
by October 1, 2016. The City has executed a contract with the Brazosport Water 
Authority (BWA) to purchase treated surface water from BWA.  BWA will 
construct a pipeline to transport the water from the BWA surface water plant 
to the City’s Water Plant No. 8.  

 
Additional improvements to Rosenberg’s water distribution system will be 
necessary. Additional projects may include but are not limited to: 
 

1. A Meyer Road/Benton Road/Rohan Road Waterline Extensions/ 
Oversizing 

2. Chloramine Conversions for Water Plants No. 2, No. 3, No. 4, No. 5, 
and No. 6. 

3. FM 2977 Water Line Extension – (Substantially Complete) 
4. FM 2977 Elevated Water Storage Tank  
5. Water Line Extension and Connection from Bonbrook Subdivision to 

Bridlewood Subdivision 
6. Water Plant No. 8 Improvements 

 
The mandate further requires that groundwater withdrawal be reduced by 60% 
of total water demand by 2025. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1157 – August 3, 2010 (GRP Agreement) 
    Resolution No. R-1482 – May 1, 2012 (GRP Amendment) 
    Resolution No. R-1844 – August 19, 2014 (BWA Letter of Intent) 
    Resolution No. R-1869 – October 21, 2014 (GRP Amendment) 
    Resolution No. R-1884 – December 2, 2014 (BWA Contract) 
    Resolution No. R-1919 – February 3, 2015 (BWA Amendment) 
    Resolution No. R-1947 – April 7, 2015 (Waiving Cancelation Option) 

9 - 18



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  15 

  
Project Title: 
 

A Meyer Road/Benton Road/Rohan Road Waterline Extensions/ 
Oversizing (GRP) 
 

Project Number: N/A 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

Engineer: 
 

Jones and Carter, Inc. 

Contractor: 
 

N/A 

Cost Estimate: $489,000 
 

Proposed Funding: GRP Fund (Fund 520)                                                            $489,000 
 

Council Approval Date: August 26, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1845 
 

Election District: District 4 / ETJ 
 

Project Summary: The Alternate Water Project is required by Groundwater Reduction Mandates 
established by the Fort Bend Subsidence District. Such mandates require 
Rosenberg to reduce groundwater withdrawal by 30% of total water demand 
by October 1, 2016.  

 
Additional improvements to Rosenberg’s water distribution system will be 
necessary. This improvement is necessary to transport the treated surface 
water from Water Plant No. 8 to the current water distribution system.  The 
extensions of the water lines on A Meyer Road, Benton Road and Rohan Road 
are being constructed by MUD 184 as part of their infrastructure 
improvements, the City is providing funding to upsize the water line. 

 
The mandate further requires that groundwater withdrawal be reduced by 60% 
of total water demand by 2025. 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1845    (MUD 184 Utility Agreement) 
 
 

 
  

  

9 - 19



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  16  

 
Project Title: 
 

Chloramine Conversion System (GRP) 

Project Number: CP1513 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

Engineer: 
 

Jones & Carter, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: 
 

$1,458,000  

Proposed Funding: GRP Fund  (Fund 520)   $1,458,000 

Council Approval Date: April 7, 2015 by Resolution No. R-1952 
 

Election District: City-wide 
 

Project Summary: The Alternate Water Project is required by Groundwater Reduction Mandates 
established by the Fort Bend Subsidence District. Such mandates require 
Rosenberg to reduce groundwater withdrawal by 30% of total water demand by 
October 1, 2016.  
 
Additional improvements to Rosenberg’s water distribution system will be 
necessary. To effectively blend the chloramine-treated surface water from the 
Brazosport Water Authority (BWA), it is necessary to convert the existing free 
chlorine disinfection system to a chloramine disinfection system at all of the City 
groundwater plants.  
 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1952 (Engineering Services) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 20



 
 

 

 
Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  17  

 
Project Title: 
 

FM 2977 Water Storage Tank  (GRP)   

Project Number: CP1504 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
City Engineer 
 

Engineer: 
 

Jones & Carter, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $3,587,200 (Includes engineering and construction) 
 

 

Proposed Funding: FM 2977 Water Improvements (Fund 523) $3,587,200 

Council Approval Date: October 21, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1868 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: The Alternate Water Project is required by Groundwater Reduction Mandates 
established by the Fort Bend Subsidence District. Such mandates require 
Rosenberg to reduce groundwater withdrawal by 30% of total water demand 
by October 1, 2016.  

 
Additional improvements to Rosenberg’s water distribution system will be 
necessary. This improvement will construct a 1.5 million gallon elevated 
storage tank behind Fire Station No. 3 to provide required storage capacity 
within the water distribution system. 
 

Supporting Documentation: 
 

Resolution No. R-1868 (Engineering Services) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 21



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  18 

  
Project Title: 
 

Water Plant No. 8 (GRP) 
 

Project Number: CP15-12 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: City Engineer 
Assistant City Manager 
 

 
 

 

Engineer: 
 

Jones & Carter, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $5,300,000 
 

 

Authorized Funding: GRP Projects Fund (Fund 520) 

 
$1,159,000 

Proposed Funding: Certificates of Obligation 2016                                                           $4,200,000 
 

Council Approval Date: April 7, 2015 by Resolution No. R-1951 
 

Election District: ETJ 
 

Project Summary: The Alternate Water Project is required by Groundwater Reduction Mandates 
established by the Fort Bend Subsidence District. Such mandates require 
Rosenberg to reduce groundwater withdrawal by 30% of total water demand by 
October 1, 2016.  
 
The construction of Water Plant No. 8 is necessary for the City to take delivery of 
the treated surface water that will be provided by the Brazosport Water Authority.  
The water will be stored and pumped into the City’s water distribution system from 
this facility. Water Plant No. 8 will be located within the boundaries of Fort Bend 
County Municipal Utility District No. 184 located along A. Meyer Road, between 
Burdett Road and Benton Road. MUD No. 184 previously agreed to convey a 3-acre 
water plant site to the City. 
 
An Engineering Services Agreement for Water Plant No. 8 has been executed with 
Jones and Carter, Inc. 
 
Cost Breakdown: 

Construction Estimate $4,012,000 

15% Contingency $602,000 

Engineering and Inspections $586,000 

Electrical Power Service $50,000 

SCADA $50,000 

Total $5,300,000 
 

  
Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1951  (Engineering Services) 

9 - 22



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  19 

  
Project Title: 
 

North Side Water Improvements Phase Three   

Project Number: CP16__ 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

Engineer: 
 

Kelly Kaluza & Associates, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $350,000 
 

 

Authorized Funding: CDBG (Fund 216) 
City Match/WWW Fund (Fund 501) 
Total 

$300,000 
$50,000 

$350,000 
 

Council Approval Date: March 17, 2015 by Resolution no. R-1936 
 
 

Election District: District 1 
 

Project Summary: This project would continue replacement of the water distribution system on 
the North side of Rosenberg. This proposed project will be Phase III of a water 
infrastructure project originally approved by CDBG for funding in 2005 to 
improve potable water service and improve fire protection to the north side of 
Rosenberg.  This rehabilitation project will offer relief of a long-standing 
deficiency in the City’s infrastructure.  
 
City will be required to match for engineering services and a portion of the 
construction costs in FY2016 Budget.  
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1936  (Application Submission) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 - 23



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  20 

  
  

Project Title: 
 

Spacek Road Sewer Lift Station 
 

Project Number: CP1408 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Utilities Director 
City Engineer 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: 3,000,000 
 

 

Proposed Funding: Bryan/Spacek Road Impact Fee Fund (Fund 516) 
Certificates of Obligation 2016                                                                                 

$38   $    383,000 
$2,617,000 
$3,000,000 
 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: As development such as Brazos Town Center Phase Two and MUD No. 144 
(Waterford Park) continues in this area, the existing facilities will reach 
capacity and have to be expanded.  Development of the outlet mall 
project will also impact the lift station capacity. 

 
Development agreement fees have paid approximately $380,000 towards 
this project. This project will need to be coordinated with the Bryan Road 
project. 
 

Supporting Documentation: N/A 

 
  

9 - 24



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  21 

  
Project Title: 
 

Spacek Road Sewer Line 

Project Number: CP1506 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Utilities Director 
City Engineer 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: 3,000,000 
 

 

Proposed Funding: Spacek Rd. Sewer Improvements (Fund 509) 
Certificates of Obligation 2016  

    $1,300,000 
    $1,700,000 
    $3,000,000 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 4 
 

Project Summary: The existing sewer lines that serve Brazos Town Center Phase Two, MUD No. 144, 
and Spacek Road corridor are no longer adequate. With the continuation of new 
development, the existing line will exceed capacity and will need to be upgraded. 
This improvement will be implemented with road improvements to Bryan Road 
and Spacek Road.  MUD contributions are available to assist this project. 
 

Supporting Documentation: N/A 

  

9 - 25



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  22 

  
Project Title: 
 

Utility Adjustments for I-69 Project (TxDOT) 

Project Number: CP1508, CP1510 and CP1511 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
 

Engineer: 
 

N/A  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: N/A 
 

 

Proposed Funding: TxDOT 
 

 

Council Approval Date: September 2, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1852 
September 2, 2014 by Resolution No. R-1853 
January 20, 2015 by Resolution No. R-1899 
 

Election District: District 2 and 4 
 

Project Summary: The reconstruction of US Highway 59 to interstate standards will require utility 
relocations. The City will be responsible for some of the utility relocations but 
the cost will be reimbursed by TxDOT. 
 
The majority of the water and sanitary sewer line relocations have been 
included in the TxDOT construction contract, with the exception of one  large 
diameter sanitary sewer line that is adjacent to but outside the proposed 
TxDOT right-of-way.  A formal utility agreement has been executed by the City 
and TxDOT.  This project, CP1508 – Sanitary Sewer Relocation (Bamore to 
Fairgrounds), is ready for construction and all costs will be reimbursed by 
TxDOT. 
 
Two other projects, CP1510 – I-69 Utility Adjustments (Spur 10 to Reading 
Road) and CP1511 – I-69 Utility Adjustments (Reading Road to FM 762), are the 
responsibility of TxDOT, per formal utility agreements. The agreement for 
CP1510 has been executed and the agreement for CP1511 is being prepared for 
approval by both City and TxDot.  However, the City will have some expenses 
associated with these projects that will also be reimbursed by TxDOT.  
Construction is in progress for these two projects.     
 
 
 

Supporting Documentation: Resolution No. R-1852 (TxDOT Utility Agreement) 
Resolution No. R-1853 (TxDOT Utility Agreement) 
Resolution No. R-1899 (Construction Contract) 
 

9 - 26



 
 

 

Water/Wastewater Fund Projects Summary                  23 

  
Project Title: 
 

Wastewater Treatment Plant 1A Collection System – Phase Two 
 

Project Number: CP____ 
 

Bid Award: N/A 
 

Department: Water/Wastewater 
 

 
 

 

Staff: Assistant City Manager 
Project Director 
 

 

Engineer: 
 

Kelly Kaluza & Associates, Inc.  

Contractor: 
 

N/A  

Cost Estimate: $5,000,000 
 

 

Proposed Funding: Certificates of Obligation 2015                                                           $5,000,000 
 

 

Council Approval Date: N/A 
 

Election District: District 1 
 

Project Summary: This project will continue replacement of the aging sanitary sewer collection 
system in the Wastewater Treatment Plant# 1A service area.  Lift Station No. 2 
(Fiesta) will also require reconstruction in this phase.   This area has been 
experiencing issues with stoppages due to deteriorated, collapsed or missing pipe 
and inflow and infiltration during rainfall events.  These improvements are 
necessary to maintain compliance with TCEQ regulations.   
 
 

Supporting Documentation: N/A 

 

9 - 27



 

9 - 28




